
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11th October, 2022, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Mr P Stepto 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Mrs K Moses, Vacancy 
 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July and 18 August 2022 (Pages 1 - 12) 

A5 SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review Report (Pages 13 - 40) 

A6 Short Focused Inquiry - Section 106 Contributions (Pages 41 - 70) 

A7 Kent Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report (Pages 71 - 80) 

A8 Work Programme (Pages 81 - 84) 

 B - Any items called-in 

 None for this meeting. 
 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 3 October 2022 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 July 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, Mr O Richardson, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and 
Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Leader of the Council), Mrs C Bell (Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health), Mr J P McInroy (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services), Mr A Brady, Ms M Dawkins and Mr M A J Hood 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations), Ms J Taylor (Head of Project 
Management), Mr M Cheverton (Senior Asset Manager), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mr P Bartlett and Mrs T Dean 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
48. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee of an urgent item, to consider the call-in of 
decision 22/53 on KCC’s Freehold Property Assets Disposal Policy, which had been 
brought to the meeting, following publication of the agenda, as it could not reasonably 
be delayed to the Committee’s next meeting in September. 
 
49. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
50. Minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 8 June 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 8 June 2022 were 
an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

51. Short Focused Inquiry Work Programme  
(Item A5) 
 
Mrs C Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
[...]
Committee express comments but do not require reconsideration of 

the decision.” 

 

17. Members voted on the motion. The motion passed by majority vote. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee expressed comments but did not require 
reconsideration of the decision. 
 
53. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report 2021-22  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr R Gough, Leader of the Council and Mr D Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, 
Planning and Strategy were in attendance and Mr J Betts, Interim Corporate Director 
of Finance; Ms C Head, Head of Finance Operations; and Ms E Feakins, Chief 
Accountant were in virtual attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited Mr Gough to provide an 
overview of the Provisional Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report for 
the 2021-22 financial year. 
 

2. Mr Gough began by noting that the Council had finished the 2021-22 financial 
year in budget, for the 22nd consecutive year. He addressed the financial 
pressures across the Children's, Young People and Education (CYPE) and 
Adult Social Care and Health (ASCH) directorates, as well as the lasting 
financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, which had increased case 

Page 5



 

6 

complexity. He highlighted the underspend in community adult social care 
which had transpired as a result of shortages in social care staff. He reminded 
Members of the difficulty faced when forecasting future government funding. 
 

3. Mr Shipton added that the 2020-21 and 2021-22 financial years had been 
anomalies in the grand scheme, due to the heightened level of funding and 
spending directly related to the pandemic. He noted that this made it 
particularly difficult to compare these to other years.  
 

4. A Member asked whether in year budget realignment had impacted policy 
commitments. Mr Gough reassured the Committee that realignment did not 
reflect a shift in policy and was required to meet changing demand in-year. 
 

5. In relation to the Adult Social Care budget, a Memb
[...]
essures.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

7 

54. Inflationary Pressures on Capital Construction Programmes (Decision 
22/00050)  
(Item C2) 
 
Mr J McInroy, Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate Services; Ms R Spore, Director 
of Infrastructure; Mr J Sanderson, Head of Property Operations; and Ms J Taylor, 
Head of Project Management were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and noted that it had been requested by 
Mrs Dean. The Committee were reminded that any Member of Council could 
request an item for Scrutiny. 
 

2. Mr McInroy provided an overview of the Inflationary Pressures on Capital 
Construction Programmes executive decision. He confirmed that the decision 
ensured that the Council had sufficient capital allocated and contractual 
management arrangements in place to deliver the programmes and projects, 
with anticipated additional costs as set out in the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
55. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18 August 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, Mr O Richardson, Dr L Sullivan and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier, Mr I S Chittenden, Ms K Constantine, 
Ms M Dawkins, Rich Lehmann and Mr B H Lewis 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr P Lightowler (Interim Director of Transportation), Mr S Pay (Public 
Transport Planning and Operations Manager), Mr J Cook (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Ms E Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
56. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
57. Decision 22/00052 - KCC Supported Bus Funding Review  
(Item B1) 
 
Mr D Brazier, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; Mr S Jones, Corporate 
Director of Growth, Environment and Transport; Mr P Lightowler, Interim Director of 
Highways and; Mr S Pay, Public Transport Planning and Operations Manager were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited the proposer of the call-in, Mr 

Lehmann, to provide an overview of the reasons for his call-in. Mr Sole as the 
seconder was also invited to speak. 

 
2. Mr Lehmann outlined the reasons for his call-in, building on the details contained 

in the meeting papers. He stated that the decision was not taken in accordance 
with the Council’s decision-making principles, when considering whether the 
decision was proportionate to the desired outcome, in that the consultation 
process had revealed the impact on the elderly, disabled and low-income 
residents across the county. He raised concerns that the decision may not make 
the intended £2.2m saving and that there was insufficient information regarding 
the future funding of Kent Karrier, as while the decision report outlined external 
sources, it did not specify amounts, funding source sustainability or whether these 
sources could be used for other services being terminated. He questioned 
whether estimates were sought for the number of pupils who would gain access to 
free school transport via KCC’s appeals system and for the increase in demand 

Page 9



 

2 

for the Kent Karrier services and associated costs. He added that the decision 
contradicted one of KCC’s net zero commitments, made in the Strategic 
Statement (Framing Kent’s Future), to ‘turn the curve on transport emissions.’ 
Stating that the decision report had failed to give an estimate of full carbon 
impact, with the report outlining the c
[...]
ses 
of the commissioning cycle and provide strong capability across the key functions of commercial leadership and judgement, and evidence-
based decision making.   
TSO – Travel Service Optimisation.  

 
 
 

P
age 40



 
From:         Mr Tony Hills, Chairman of the Section 106 Short Focused Inquiry (SFI)

  
                   Gaetano Romagnuolo, Research Officer - Overview & Scrutiny 
 
To:         Scrutiny Committee – 11 October 2022 
 
Subject:      Short Focused Inquiry – Section 106 Contributions 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
a) At its meeting of 7 July 2021, the Scrutiny Committee agreed that the work 

programme for Short Focused Inquiries (SFIs) should include an inquiry into 
Section 106 contributions in Kent. 
 

b) Oral evidence was gathered from a variety of sources, including:  
 

 KCC’s Cabinet Member for Economic Development and relevant KCC 
officers 

 The Chairman of the Kent Chief Planning Officers Group 

 The Chairman of the Kent Developers Group 
 

c) In addition, the Committee received written evidence from several 
people/organisations, including the following: 

 

 House building companies 

 West Sussex County Council 

 Planning consultants 

 KCC’s Members and officers 
 

d) The recommendations and findings of the inquiry are set out in the report 
contained in Appendix 1. 

 
2. Next Steps 

 
a) Once agreed, the report and recommendations will be submitted to the Leader 

and relevant Cabinet Members along with a request for a formal response to 
the recommendations within two months. 
 

b) The next inquiry, as agreed on 15 December 2021 and confirmed on 20 July 
2022, is into Highway Improvement Plans. The inquiry is already underway. 

 

 
3.     Recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee approve the Short Focused Inquiry Report into 
Section 106 contributions, and that it be submitted to the Leader and relevant 
Cabinet Members along with a request for a formal response to the 
re
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                                                           
1
 Kent County Council (2022) Section 106 Short Focused Inquiry, Written Evidence 

2
 Ibid 

Page 45



 
 

 

1.2. Committee Membership 

 
1.2.1. The membership of the inquiry consisted of ten elected Members of 

Kent County Council:  

 

Mr Tony Hills (Chairman Designate) 

Mr Neil Baker (Conservative) 

Mr Alister Brady (Labour) 

Mr Nigel Collor (Conservative) 

Mrs Trudy Dean (Liberal Democrat) 

Ms Sarah Hamilton (Conservative) 

Mr Mark Hood (Green Party) 

Mr Andrew Kennedy (Conservative) 

Mr Harry Rayner (Conservative) 

Mr Robert Thomas (Conservative) 

 

 

 

1.3. Scope 

 
1.3.1. The scope of the inquiry was: 

1. To define, and briefly put into context, Section 106 contributions in 
Kent.  
 
2. To explore the key challenges experienced by KCC in securing 
Section 106 contributions. 
 
3. To identify actions that KCC could take to maximise Section 106 
contributions.  

 
 

 

 

  

Page 46



 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1. Definitions 

 
2.1.1. The term ‘Section 106 Agreement’ (S106) refers to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. This is the primary legislation 

under which Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are able to secure 

planning obligations through signed agreements between the developer 

and the authority.3  

 

2.1.2. Section 106 Agreements are negotiated between a developer and the 

LPA to meet, or contribute to, the cost of providing new infrastructure to 

mitigate the impact of a new development.4 

 

2.1.3. A ‘Local Planning Authority’ (LPA) is the public authority whose duty 

it is to carry out specific planning functions in a particular area.5 While 

Kent County Council is responsible for providing and maintaining a wide 

range of strategic infrastructure - such as roads, schools, and social care 

- it is often not the Local Planning Authority entering into legal 

agreements with developers. KCC therefore works closel
[...]
n (2014) 10 Commitments for Effective Pre-Application Engagement, London 
 

Page 56



 
 

awareness amongst Members of how they can be better informed and 

how they can express their views on the Section106/CIL requirements 

within their own divisions.55 

 

3.1.12. In addition to endorsing the establishment of the All Member 

Briefing, the Committee recommends that the relevant KCC services 

should inform KCC Members of proposals for new housing development 

in their own divisions. A structured mechanism should be designed to 

ensure that Members are notified of such proposals at the earliest 

possible time. 

 

3.1.13. Effective development planning and appropriate infrastructure 

help to develop thriving and sustainable communities. Through effective 

information and early involvement, KCC Members can help to maximise 

the impact of developer contributions and promote planning that can 

meet the needs of the communities they represent.  

 

3.1.14. Having considered all of the above issues, the Committee 

m

a

k

e

s

 

t

h

e

 

f

o

l

l

o

w

i

n

g recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
55

 Kent County Council (2022) Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee, 10 May 
2022, Infrastructure Funding. All Member Briefing Scoping Paper, Maidstone 

Recommendation 1 

The Committee applauds the initiative to organise, as soon as 
possible, an All Member Briefing that provides KCC Members 
with information and advice about developer contributions. The 
Committee recommends that this All Member Briefing should: 
 
1) Provide comprehensive information and financial data on 

developer contributions that cover the different forms of 
infrastructure that KCC is responsible for, and outline the key 
challenges it faces. 
 

2) Clearly explain how KCC Members can be briefed and can be 
actively involved in the early stages of the planning process. 

 

3) Be updated and provided at regular intervals. 

Page 57



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Recommendation 2 

The Committee believes that KCC Members should be advised 

early enough on planning applications to be able to have an 

input into Section 106 agreements.  The relevant KCC services 

should inform KCC Members at the earliest possible time of 

proposals for new housing development in their own divisions. 

Page 58



 
 

3.2. Planning Reforms 

 
3.2.1. The Planning White Paper (August 2020), and the Levelling-Up and 

Regeneration Bill (May 2022), propose substantial reforms to the 

country’s planning and regeneration system. Reforms include: the 

intention to replace the existing S106/CIL system with a new 

‘Infrastructure Levy’; the requirement for local authorities to prepare 

‘Design Codes’ to help develop good quality, sustainable places, and; 

improving environmental outcomes.56 57 58 

 

3.2.2. If a proposed development is expected to create pressures on existing 

infrastructure, the planning system allows for obligations to be placed on 

the developer to provide, or contribute to, the additional infrastructure. 

Historically, the majority of developer contributions have been secured 

through S106 agreements.59 

 

3.2.3. KCC spends S106 contributions on a range of local infrastructure 

including primary and secondary education, highways and transportation, 

adult social care, libraries, adult education and youth and community 

facilities. District councils use contributions towards infrastructure such 

as affordable housing, health care, local play areas and further 

education.60  

 

3.2.4. The legal tests used to consider a S106 agreement are set out in 

Regulations 122 and 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations (2010). They require that the contributions must be:  

 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms 

 directly related to the development, and  

 fairly and reasonably related in sca
[...]
Management Committee  

To:   Scrutiny Committee – 11 October 2022 

Subject:  Kent Flood Risk Management Committee Annual Report 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary: This report provides the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the work of the 

Kent Flood Risk Management for the period May 2021 – July 2022. 

 

Recommendation: The Committee is asked to note the Kent Flood Risk Management 

Committee Annual Report. 

1. Introduction  

1.1 This is the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee’s (KFRMC) first Annual Report to 

the Scrutiny Committee since the May 2021 election. The KFRMC has met on four 

occasions since then, with meetings in July 2021, November 2021, March 2022 and July 

2022. 

1.2 The topics covered during this period were:  

 Environment Agency and Met Office Alerts and Warnings 

 KCC severe weather response activity 

 Short Term Adaptation for Long Term Resilience to Climate Change 

 Kent Flood Action Group Forum 

 Southern Water Drainage and Wastewater Management Plans  

 Southern Water Pathfinder Scheme 

 KCC Flood and Water Management 

 Catchment Management Farming 

 Storms Eunice and Franklin 

 Little Venice Country Park and Marina 

1.3  The Committee’s terms of reference are set out at Appendix 1. The membership 

comprises 7 KCC Members. There is also a standing invitation to each of the District 

Councils, Internal Drainage Boards, Kent Fire and Rescue Service and the Kent 

Association of Local Councils (KALC), who send representatives to the meetings. The 

Committee’s approach is to encourage attendance by as many organisations as wish to 

be represented.    

1.4 In 2018/19, the Committee adopted a two-pronged approach to its work. It continued to 

gather as much information as possible on the effects of and preparedness for climate 

change, whilst also assessing the Kent’s ability to respond to events in the short term.  

1.5 Environment Agency and Met Office Alerts and Warnings as well as KCC severe
[...]
meeting held on 20 July and 18 August 2022
	Draft Minutes - 18 August 2022

	A5 SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review Report
	SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review Report
	Structure Bookmarks
	SEND Transport 



	A6 Short Focused Inquiry - Section 106 Contributions
	Section 106 SFI - Report - Final

	A7 Kent Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report
	KFRMC Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - KFRMC Terms of Reference

	A8 Work Programme
	Work Programme - October 2022






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 11 October 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr H Rayner, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport), 
Mrs S Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills), Mr A Brady, Ms S 
Hamilton and Mr T Hills 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director of Children, Young People 
and Education), Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Mr 
M Tant (Flood Risk Manager), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mr G 
Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE VIRTUALLY: Mrs R Binks 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
58. Declarations of Interests  
(Item A3) 
 

1. The following declarations were received: 
 

a. Mr Jeffrey declared in relation to Item A5 ‘SEND Transport Lessons 
Learnt Review Report’ that he was a qualified teacher, register to two 
agencies for supply teaching, and a member of NASUWT, the 
Teachers’ Union. 
 

b. Mr Collor declared in relation to Item A6 ‘Short Focused Inquiry - 
Section 106 Contributions’ that he had been a member on the Short 
Focused Inquiry. 
 

c. Dr Sullivan declared, in relation to Item A6 ‘Short Focused Inquiry - 
Section 106 Contributions,’ that she was the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Environment at Gravesham Borough Council, which included 
Planning. 
 

59. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 July and 18 August 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 July and 18 August 2022 
were an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 



 

2 

60. SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review Report  
(Item A5) 
 
Mr D Brazier, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; Mrs S Prendergast, 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills; Mr A Brady, Member for Canterbury City 
North; Mrs S Hammond, Corporate Director of Children, Young People and 
Education; Mrs S Jones, Corporate Director of Growth Environment and Transport; 
Mr B Watts, General Counsel; and Mrs C McInnes, Director of Education were in 
attendance for this item. 
 

1.   The Chairman introduced the item, reminded Members of the Committee’s 
previous scrutiny of SEND Transport at its meetings in March and April 2022, 
the service failure’s impact on some of Kent’s most vulnerable residents and 
highlighted Internal Audit’s SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review Report 
which was published on 29 September. He emphasised the importance of the 
Committee investigating what changes and improvements had been made 
since the issues were originally identified in February.  
 

2.   After introducing the Cabinet Members, the Chairman asked what guarantees 
could be given to reassure the public and service users that a quality service 
was now being provided by the Council. 
 

3.    Mrs Prendergast reiterated her sorrow and recognised that issues were 
unacceptable. She thanked Internal Audit for their Review and identification of 
the corporate inadequacies which contributed to the issue. She reassured the 
Committee that the Review’s recommendations would be followed up by 
herself as the Cabinet Member and senior officers within her portfolio. The 
Committee were told of the work undertaken since February to rectify the 
issues, which had included extensive consult with Kent Parents and Carers 
Together (PACT) throughout, Mrs Prendergast explained that as of September 
99% of on time applicants for SEND Transport had received appropriate 
provision.  
 

4.   Mr Brazier reminded Members that the issues had been brought to his 
attention on 10 February and summarised the steps taken to rectify the issues 
in the days following. He noted that following his appointment as Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport in May 2021, he had been briefed on the 
retender of SEND transport and was advised that the exercise was business-
as-usual and would not require a key decision. He reassured Members that 
the efforts to return the service to a business-as-usual footing had been 
carried out in a diligent and structured manner. Thanks were given to Internal 
Audit for their Review. 
 

5.   The significance of the distress experienced by children and parents as a 
result of the service failure, which had compounded the pandemic’s negative 
impact on education, health and social wellbeing was highlighted by a 
Member. They asked that the impact of the issue on attainment and behaviour 
be investigated, incorporating direct feedback from schools. Mrs Prendergast 
outlined the arrangements put in place in response, which included providing 
children with alternative and online education. Mrs Hammond acknowledged 
the merits of a deep dive into the impact on children’s educations and agreed 
to be involved where required. 



 

3 

 
6.   A Member asked for reassurance that future SEND transport retenders would 

take account of the human cost on proposed changes and that the officers 
involved in the exercise be appropriately resourced and trained. Mrs 
Prendergast agreed that any future service redesign or re-tendering would 
factor in the human impact. 
 

7.   A comment was made by a Member, that it was difficult to fully scrutinise the 
changes proposed by the executive until the planned management response 
was published. Mr Watts confirmed that the management response would be 
reported initially to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 

8.   Members asked whether the intended £2m saving had been realised as a 
result of the retender. Mrs Prendergast confirmed that the planned savings 
had been achieved and reassured the Committee that the service retender, 
taking account of increased service demand, had created sufficient capacity. 
 

9. A Member highlighted the Review’s conclusion that there had been a 
detrimental impact on SEND children and families across Kent that had 
resulted in a lack of trust in SEND transport. They asked whether the Cabinet 
Members had been updated on the progress of the retender between May 
2021 - February 2022. Mrs Prendergast confirmed that she had regularly 
received updates on the new software used as part of the retender process. 
She reiterated that at no point in the period was she advised that a key 
decision was required. 
 

10.  Mr Brazier left the meeting. The Chairman expressed his disappointment that 
Mr Brazier had left partway through the item, given the impact of the issue 
under consideration on residents across Kent and that Members had been left 
with unanswered questions. 
 

11.  Mrs Prendergast was asked by a Member whether she believed the Children, 
Young People and Education (CYPE) directorate had sufficiently instructed 
and intervened when commissioning the SEND transport retender. She 
confirmed that she had been assured that at all times the correct information 
was shared with Growth, Environment and Transport (GET) in order to allow 
them to complete the retender and deliver the service.   
 

12.  In relation to the tracker for pupil transport arrangements recommended by 
the Review, a Member asked that pupils’ transport requirements also be 
included in the tracker to ensure appropriate provision. Mrs McInnes 
reassured Members that the authority held accurate data about pupils’ and 
their requirements. She explained the operational data sharing process and 
acknowledged that whilst the Review had highlighted multiple points of failure 
that the data held was accurate and improvements had been made as to how 
it was used. 
 

13. The Chairman thanked Mrs Prendergast, Mrs Hammond, Mr Jones and Mrs 
McInnes for their attendance and assured Members that future key decisions 
related to SEND transport would be brought to Scrutiny for consideration.  
 



 

4 

RESOLVED to comment on and note the SEND Transport Lessons Learnt Review 
Report. 
 
61. Short Focused Inquiry - Section 106 Contributions  
(Item A6) 
 
Mr T Hills, Chairman of the Section 106 Contributions Short Focused Inquiry; Ms S 
Hamilton, Member for Tunbridge Wells Rural; and Mr G Romagnuolo, Research 
Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) were in attendance for this item. 
 

1.   Mr Hills introduced the Section 106 Contributions Short Focused Inquiry’s 
(SFI) Report. He outlined the SFI’s headline findings, which included: that 
KCC had secured over £300m in developer contributions since 2014, leaving 
an infrastructure funding gap of £4bn; the importance of early Member 
involvement in the planning process to maximise the impact of developer 
contributions; and that the impact of development on the natural environment 
should be factored into decision-making.  
 

2.   Mr Romagnuolo detailed the SFI’s terms of reference which were to: define 
and contextualise Section 106 contributions in Kent; explore the key 
challenges experienced by KCC in securing Section 106 contributions; and 
identify actions that KCC could take to maximise Section 106 contributions. He 
gave an overview of the individuals and organisations which had given 
evidence to the Inquiry, including KCC’s Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Chairman of the Kent Planning Officers Group and Chairman of 
the Kent Developers Group.  
 

3.   Members commended recommendation 2 ‘that KCC Members should be 
advised early enough on planning applications to be able to have an input into 
Section 106 agreements. The relevant KCC services should inform KCC 
Members at the earliest possible time of proposals for new housing 
development in their own divisions.’ 
 

4.   A Member commented that the report required a greater focus on what could 
be done to enhance planning and developer contribution partnership working 
between KCC and borough, district and city councils. They added that 
information on how contributions had been spent in districts should also be 
included.  
 

5.   In relation to recommendation 5, a Member asked what constituted 
‘exceptional circumstances.’ Mr Romagnuolo clarified that the caveat had 
been included in the recommendation as there may be circumstances in which 
a minimum 20% Biodiversity Net Gain may be unfeasible. 
 

6.   Concerning recommendation 1, Mr Love confirmed, as Chairman of the 
Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee, that 
an All-Member Briefing on infrastructure funding had been organised for 31 
October.  
 

7.   A Member emphasised the importance of KCC engaging developers early in 
the planning process and noted that an agile approach could lead to more 



 

5 

contributions. They commented that developer contributions should be 
monitored by Members at the most appropriate committee.  
 

8.   The SFI was commended by a Member for expanding Members’ 
understanding of Section 106 and the wider planning process, noting the legal 
constraints. They stated that it was important to explain how Members could 
suitably represent local needs. 
 

9.   A Member asked whether the SFI had considered whether the suggested 
minimum of 20% Biodiversity Net Gain from new developments, cited in 
recommendation 5, took account of Kent’s economic growth goals and 
remarked that the target could impact inward investment into Kent as well as 
the construction of housing, including stater homes. Mr Romagnuolo 
reassured the Committee that the ‘exceptional circumstances’ caveat enabled 
a level of flexibility on the matter, accounting for Kent’s economic growth 
ambitions. He added that the Inquiry had received an independent 
assessment on the matter, which concluded that most costs to developers 
occurred when meeting the minimum target of 10% Biodiversity Net Gain and 
that an uplift would have a lesser impact. 
 

10. Mr Hills detailed the SFI’s 6 recommendations. 
 

11. The Chairman moved “that the Scrutiny Committee approve the Short 
Focused Inquiry Report into Section 106 contributions, and that it be submitted 
to the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members along with a request for a formal 
response to the recommendations within two months.” 
 

12. Members voted on the motion. The motion passed by majority vote. 
 

13. Mr Love and Dr Sullivan asked that it be recorded that they voted against 
approving the SFI Report. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the Short Focused Inquiry Report into Section 106 
Contributions, and that it be submitted to the Leader and relevant Cabinet Members 
along with a request for a formal response to the recommendations within two 
months. 
 
62. Kent Flood Risk Management Committee - Annual Report  
(Item A7) 
 
Mr T Hills, Chairman of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee; and 
Mr M Tant, Flood Risk Manager were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mr Hills introduced the Annual Report which provided an overview of the Kent 
Flood Risk Management Committee’s work since the May 2021 election. He 
explained the Committee’s role and highlighted the two-pronged approach 
employed, which focused on the impacts of and readiness for climate change, 
whilst also scrutinising Kent flood risk authorities’ ability to respond to events 
in the short term. 
 



 

6 

2. A Member shared their concerns in relation to the risks exposed to vulnerable 
residents at the Little Venice Country Park and Marina, which was considered 
by the Committee in July 2021. 
 

3. The Chairman asked that the Committee further investigate the issue of cliff 
erosion and efforts of partners, including the Environment Agency, going 
forward. 
 

4. Mr Hills invited Members to attend future meetings of the Kent Flood Risk 
Management to share their concerns and receive updates from partners. 

 
RESOLVED that the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee Annual Report be 
noted. 
 
63. Work Programme  
(Item A8) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.


